
No. 21-16645

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR

**EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 FOR A PARTIAL
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Mark Brnovich
Arizona Attorney General
Joseph A. Kanefield
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff
Brunn (“Beau”) W. Roysden III
Solicitor General

Michael S. Catlett
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Kate B. Sawyer
Assistant Solicitor General
Katlyn J. Divis
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
michael.catlett@azag.gov

October 22, 2021

*Counsel for Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | x |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 4 |
| I. Statutory Background..... | 4 |
| II. Procedural Background | 6 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The State Defendants Are Likely To Prevail On Appeal..... | 7 |
| A. The Reason Regulation Does Not Violate Any Right To Abortion. | 7 |
| 1. Neither <i>Roe</i> Nor <i>Casey</i> Apply To The Reason Regulation..... | 7 |
| 2. The Reason Regulation Does Not Ban Pre-Viability Abortion..... | 9 |
| 3. The Reason Regulation Does Not Impose An Undue Burden..... | 11 |
| B. The Reason Regulation Is Not Impermissibly Vague. | 14 |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Challenge Is Not Ripe. | 14 |
| 2. The Reason Regulation Is Not Vague. | 15 |
| II. The Equities Weigh Strongly In Favor Of A Stay | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Feldman,
504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007).....15

Am. Comm’ns Ass’n v. Doubs,
339 U.S 382 (1950).....18

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)..... 1, 2, 8

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 2, 14, 18, 19

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....15

Guerrero v. Whitaker,
908 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2019).....15

June Medical Services LLC v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....11

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....18

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)11

McFadden v. United States,
576 U.S. 186 (2015).....18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7

Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley,
864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....12

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 8, 13, 14

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 2, 8, 11

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud,
994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 10, 12

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....2, 7

State v. Witwer,
175 Ariz. 305 (App. 1993).....17

United States v. Johnston,
789 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....17

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....11

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 15, 17, 18

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-1004(A).....17

A.R.S. § 13-1103(A)(3)17

A.R.S. § 13-1103(B)17

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(A)(1)3

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(F).....6

A.R.S. § 36-2151(9).....6

A.R.S. § 36-2158(G)(1)6

S.B. 1457 § 15.....5

S.B. 1457 § 2..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Our History, Planned Parenthood, <https://www.plannedparenthood.org/about-us/who-we-are/our-history> (last visited Oct. 22, 2021)1

Will, *The Down Syndrome Genocide*, Washington Post, Mar. 15, 20182
